combined balance sheet data gives effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on March 31, 2018. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations data gives effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information listed below has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with (1) the more detailed unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and
(2) the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of both Two Harbors and CYS, incorporated herein by reference. See
"Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement" beginning on page 212 and "Where You Can Find More Information and
Incorporation by Reference" beginning on page 210.

38

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form S-4/A

67

Table of Contents

As of, or for the Three Months Ended, March 31, 2018
(in thousands, except for per share data)

Two Harbors
Historical(1)

CYS
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Two Harbors
Pro Forma

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) Data:
Interest income $ 194,019 $ 88,678 $ � $ 282,697
Interest expense 96,560 41,117 � 137,677
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net interest income 97,459 47,561 � 145,020
Other-than-temporary impairment losses (94) � � (94)
Other income (loss) 281,982 (150,201) 167,039 298,820
Expenses 40,754 5,868 � 46,622
Provision for income taxes 3,784 � � 3,784
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) 334,809 (108,508) 167,039 393,340
Dividends on preferred stock 13,747 5,203 � 18,950
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 321,062 $ (113,711) $ 167,039 $ 374,390
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Per Share Data:
Net income (loss) per weighted average common share�basic $ 1.83 $ (0.74) $ 0.40 $ 1.49
Net income (loss) per weighted average common share�diluted $ 1.69 $ (0.74) $ 0.46 $ 1.41
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding�basic 175,145,964 154,230,144 (78,517,301) 250,858,807
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding�diluted 192,818,531 154,230,144 (78,517,301) 268,531,374

Comprehensive loss:
Net income (loss) $ 334,809 $ (108,508) $ 167,039 $ 393,340
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities (344,777) � (167,039) (511,816)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other comprehensive loss (344,777) � (167,039) (511,816)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Comprehensive loss (9,968) (108,508) � (118,476)
Dividends on preferred stock 13,747 5,203 � 18,950
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders $ (23,715) $ (113,711) $ � $ (137,426)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Balance sheet data:
Available-for-sale securities $ 21,059,377 $ 11,535,960 $ � $ 32,595,337
Mortgage servicing rights $ 1,301,023 $ � $ � $ 1,301,023
Total assets $ 24,077,165 $ 12,930,261 $ (15,000) $ 36,992,426
Repurchase agreements $ 19,148,679 $ 10,084,643 $ � $ 29,233,322
Federal Home Loan Bank advances $ 865,024 $ � $ � $ 865,024
Total liabilities $ 20,609,480 $ 11,503,316 $ 21,061 $ 32,133,857
Total stockholders' equity $ 3,467,685 $ 1,426,945 $ (36,061) $ 4,858,569

(1)

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form S-4/A

68

The historical financial information of Two Harbors and CYS is derived from their respective Quarterly Reports filed on Form 10-Q
for the three months ended March 31, 2018. Certain historical CYS amounts have been reclassified to conform to Two Harbors'
financial statement presentation.

39

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form S-4/A

69

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands, except for per share data)

Two Harbors
Historical(1)

CYS
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Two Harbors
Pro Forma

Statement of Comprehensive Income Data:
Interest income $ 745,089 $ 310,783 $ � $ 1,055,872
Interest expense 350,188 114,616 � 464,804
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net interest income 394,901 196,167 � 591,068
Other-than-temporary impairment losses (789) � � (789)
Other income (loss) 33,566 8,089 (93,490) (51,835)
Expenses 129,921 22,995 � 152,916
Benefit from income taxes (10,482) � � (10,482)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 308,239 181,261 (93,490) 396,010
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 44,146 � � 44,146
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) 352,385 181,261 (93,490) 440,156
Income from discontinued operations attributable to
non-controlling interest 3,814 � � 3,814
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to Two Harbors or CYS (as
applicable) 348,571 181,261 (93,490) 436,342
Dividends on preferred stock 25,122 20,812 � 45,934
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 323,449 $ 160,449 $ (93,490) $ 390,408
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Per Share Data:
Net income (loss) per weighted average common stock�basic $ 1.85 $ 1.05 $ (1.34) $ 1.56
Net income (loss) per weighted average common stock�diluted $ 1.81 $ 1.05 $ (1.32) $ 1.54
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding�basic 174,433,999 151,757,485 (76,044,642) 250,146,842
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding�diluted 188,133,341 151,757,485 (76,044,642) 263,846,184

Comprehensive income:
Net income (loss) attributable to Two Harbors or CYS (as
applicable) $ 348,571 $ 181,261 $ (93,490) $ 436,342
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 135,586 � 93,490 229,076
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other comprehensive income 135,586 � 93,490 229,076
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Comprehensive income 484,157 181,261 � 665,418
Dividends on preferred stock 25,122 20,812 � 45,934
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Comprehensive income attributable to common stockholders $ 459,035 $ 160,449 $ � $ 619,484
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)

Edgar Filing: TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP. - Form S-4/A

70

The historical financial information of Two Harbors and CYS is derived from their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2017. Certain historical CYS amounts have been reclassified to conform to Two Harbors' financial statement
presentation.

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Information (Page 177)

   The following table sets forth for the year ended December 31, 2017 and as of, and for the three months ended, March 31, 2018, selected